

Technical Education – Tamil Nadu Educational Service – Government Polytechnics (Men and Women) and Special Institutions – Post of Head of Department – Adhoc Rules - Amendments – Issued.

# **Higher Education (B1) Department**

G.O.(Ms) No.2

Dated : 03.01.2018. ஹேவிளம்பி வருடம், மார்கழி 19, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2048.

# Read :-

1. G.O.Ms.No.1685, Education Department, dated 28.10.1968.

2. G.O.Ms.No.341, Education Department, dated 05.03.1974.

3. G.O.Ms.No.674, Education Department, dated 29.04.1975.

4. G.O.Ms.No.444, Education Department, dated 11.03.1980.

5. G.O.Ms.No.2670, Education Department, dated 08.12.1981.

6. G.O.Ms.No.1143, Education Department, dated 22.07.1987.

7. G.O.Ms.No.126, Education Department, dated 25.01.1989.

8. G.O.Ms.No.48, Higher Education (C2) Department, dated 28.03.2013.

9. From the Commissioner of Technical Education, Chennai, Letter No.47801/A3/2014, dated 21.07.2014 and 21.10.2017.

## ORDER:-

In the Government Order first read above, orders were issued framing adhoc rules for the post of Head of Department in Government Polytechnic Colleges. The adhoc rules were subsequently amended in the Government orders second to seventh read above.

- 2. In the Government Order eighth read above, orders were issued sanctioning the post of Head of Department in Special Institutions. Hence necessary amendment has to be issued in the adhoc rules for the above post.
- 3. Accordingly, in the letter ninth read above, the Commissioner of Technical Education has sent necessary draft amendment proposals, in order to extend the Adhoc rules for the post of Head of Department in Government Polytechnic Colleges to the Head of Department in the Special Institutions.
- 4. The Government after careful consideration has decided to accept the proposal of the Commissioner of Technical Education and issue the following amendments to the Adhoc Rules governing the post of Head of Department in Department.

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:-

## NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the rules published with the Education Department's Notification S.R.O. No.A 117 of 1969, at page 140 of Part V of the Fort. St. George Gazette, dated the 26<sup>th</sup> March 1969, as subsequently amended.

The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 28th March, 2013.

# AMENDMENT.

In the said Rules, in rule 1, after the words "including Government Polytechnics for Women", the words "and Special Institutions" shall be inserted.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# **SUNIL PALIWAL** PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To:-

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai-79.

(for publication of the Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette).

The Commissioner of Technical Education, Chennai-25.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

The Senior P.A. to Minister (Higher Education), Chennai-9.

The Higher Education (I) Department, Chennai-9

The Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department / Law Department, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Chennai-9.

Sf/Sc.

// Forwarded by order //

Section Officer

© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2018

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

69

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 5]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 31, 2018 Thai 18, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2049

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### CONTENTS

	Pages.
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Adhoc Rules relating to the Technical Posts in Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department in Tamil Nadu Public Health Subordinate Service	10
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Adhoc Rules relating to the Post of Head of Department in Government Polytechnics (Men and Women) and Special Institutions in	
Tamil Nadu Educational Service	10

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Adhoc Rules relating to the Technical Posts in Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department in Tamil Nadu Public Health Subordinate Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 493, Health and Family Welfare (AD2), 29th December 2017, மார்கழி 14, வேறவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு—2048.]

No. SRO B-7/2018.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Rules published with the Health and Family Planning Department Notification No. SRO B-199/74, at pages 198-212 of Part III--Section 1 (b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 8th May 1974.

2. The amendment hereby, made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 8th April, 1974.

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 6, for the Table, the following Table shall be substituted, namely:-

		"THE TABLE
Seria	l No. Posts	Test
(1,	(2)	(3)
1.	Stores Superintendent	Account Test for Subordinate Officers, Part-I
2.	Technical Assistant, Grade-I	Account Test for Executive Officers, Part-I
3.	Workshop Superintendent	Account Test for Executive Officers, Part-I."

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Principal Secretary to Government.

#### HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Adhoc Rules relating to the Post of Head of Department in Government Polytechnics (Men and Women) and Special Institutions in Tamil Nadu Educational Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 2, Higher Education (B1),3rd January 2018, மார்கழி 19, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

No. SRO B-8/2018.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Rules published with the Education Department's Notification No. SRO No. A-117 of 1969, at Page 140 of Part V of the *Fort. St. George Gazette*, dated the 26th March 1969, as subsequently amended.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 28th March 2013."

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 1, after the words "including Government Polytechnics for Women", the words "and Special Institutions" shall be inserted.

SUNIL PALIWAL,
Principal Secretary to Government.